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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for former
Exxon Retail Site 74121. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 1 December 2008, the date of the previous monitoring event, until 12 March 2009, the
date of the most recent quarterly monitoring eveni. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are provided in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 74121

Site address: 10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California
Current property owner: MacArthur Boulevard Associates

Current site use: Landscaped area

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: Underground storage tanks removed in 1981 or 1982
Number of wells: 4 (4 onsite, 0 offsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 12 March 2009

Wells gauged and sampled: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MW5

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: North

Groundwater gradient: 0.0019

Well screens submerged: None

Well screens not submerged: MWI1, MW2, MW3, MWS5

Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc., Garden Grove,
California

Analyses performed:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B(M)

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B(M)

» Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

« Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amy! methy! ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, diisopropyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method
8260B
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ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

Seven new vapor wells were installed on 23 March 2009 and sampled on 27 March 2009. A soil
vapor sampling report will be submitted under separate cover.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER

Groundwater will be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1. Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Resuits

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 3: Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Appendix A: Field Protocols
Appendix B: Field Documents
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 74121, 10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Total Well Borehole  Casing Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Depth Depth  Diameter Diameter Interval Slot Size Interval Filter Pack
Number Date (feet) Material (feet) {feet) (inches)  (inches) {feet) (inches) {feet) Material
MW] 01/23/07 82.47 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 8§ - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW2 01/23/07 84.40 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 g8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
MW3 01/24/07 §3.25 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 25 0.010 g - 25 #2/12 Sand
MWS5 01/23/07 82.63 PVC 26.5 25 8 2 10 235 0.010 8 - 25 #2/12 Sand
VW1 01/22/07 -- SS 6 6 ) 0.125 525 - 575 0.010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW2 01/22/07 - S8 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 0.010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW3 01/22/07 - S8 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575 Q.010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW4 01722107 -- SS 6 6 6 ¢.125 525 - 575 0.010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
VW35 01/22/07 - S8 6 6 6 0.125 525 - 575  0.010 5 - 6 #2/12 Sand
Notes:
a Well surveyed on 12 March 2007 by Morrow Surveying.
PVC Polyvinyl chloride.
58 Stainless steel.
TOC Top of casing.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 74121, 10605 FOUTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater LPH Conceatration {ng/L.)
Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Ethyl-

Weil 1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet} (feet} Benrene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA TAME EDB
MW1 O3/08/G7 §2.47 15.10 67,37 .00 <:00 £.21 <1.60 <3.00 440 119 191 <10.0 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 0.560 <(,500
MW1 O6/O8IGT 82.47 16.47 66,00 0.00 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <{).50 127 <47.6 0.880 <10.0°° <0.500 <500 <0300 <5060 <(.500
MW1 GO/GG/0T 82.47 17.47 65.60 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.5¢ <0).50 78.0 <472 0.590 <10.0% <0.500 <500 <0500 <0500 <03.500
MW1 12003407 £2.47 18.10 64.37 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <050 <056 <0.50 <0.50
MW1 03/19/68 82.47 16.20 66.27 0.00 <0.50 <f.50 <Q.50 <0.50 513 61° 3.08 <10.0 <500 <0500 <0300 0930 <0.500
MW 06711468 82.47 17.24 65.23 0.00 <0.59 <{0.50 <0Q.5¢ <Q.50 <50 <47 .99 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.5¢ <0.50 <0.50
MW1 09/16/08 82.47 18.37 64.10 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <050 <050 <050 <0.30 <050
MW1 12/G1/08 82.47 18.85 63.62 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.30 <{).5¢
MW1 03/12/09 82.47 16.92 68.5% .80 <0.50 <0.56 (.50 <1.0 58 <50 0.80 <H} <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50
MW2 03/08/07 84.40 16.97 67.43 0.00 1.33 3.52 2.41 <3.00 1,620 550 <(.500 <i0.0 <(.500 <0560 <0.500 <G.500 <0.500
MW2 06/08/07 34.40 18.34 66.06 0.00 213 2.45 0.66 <050 2,120 395 <0.500 16.0° <0.500 <500 <0500  <0.500 <0.500
Mw2 09/06/07 84.40 19.33 65.07 0.00 4.66 0,70 <{.50 1.25 470 208 <(.500 <10.0%° <0.500 <G.506 <0.500 <0300 <0500
MW2 12/03/07 84.40 19.97 64.43 0.00 v <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 560 120° <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 (.50
MW2 03/19/08 84.40 18.67 66.33 0.0¢ 5.33 <0.50 <0.50 0.82 630 200° <0.500 <10.6 <0.500 <500 <0500 <0.500  <0.500
Mw2 06/11/08 84.40 19.13 65.27 0.66 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 430 110° <{.50 <20 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50
MW2 09/16/08 84.40 20.25 64.15 0.06 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 239 63° <0.50 <20 <0Q.56 <{0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <G.50
MW2 12/01/08 84.40 2075 63.65 .06 <50 <{0.50 <(.50 <0.50 259 58° <{(.50 <20 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <{.50 <G.50
MW2 03/12/09 84.40 18.835 65.55 .06 <§.50 <{.50 <0.50 6,757 949 <50 =<{.50 <10 <{.58 <{(L.50 <0.50 <{.50 <.50
MW3 03408107 83.25 15.49 67.76 .06 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <1GG 52.9 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <0.500
MW3 06/08/07 83.25 17.02 66.23 0.00 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <500 <476 <0.500 <10.0°* <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500  <0.500
MW3 09/06/07 83.25 18.07 65.18 0.00 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.30 <500 <47.2 <0.300 <10.0** <0.500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500
MW3 12/03/07 §3.23 18.69 54.56 .00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <Q.50 <20 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50
MW3 03/19/08 83.25 16.79 66.46 $.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.59 <509 <47 <0.500 <]1G.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500  <Q.50¢
MW3 06/11/08 83.25 17.82 65.43 .00 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <Q.50 <20 <(.50 <G.5¢ <0.50 <¢.50 <0.50
MW3 09/16/08 83.25 18.99 64.26 .00 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <47 <050 <20 <4.50 <050 <0.50 <G.,50 <0.50
MW3 12/01/08 83.25 18.46 63.79 ¢.00 <0.50 <0.59 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <(.50 <20 <0.50 <G.50 <0.50 <6.50 <0.59
MW3 03/12/09 83.25 17.53 63.72 .60 <0.50 <050 <{L.30 <1.0 <50 <30 <0.50 <19 <0.50 <0.58 <30 <0.50 <0.50
MWS (3/08/07 82.65 14.31 68.34 0.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.6¢ <3.060 187 59.2 <{.500 <10.0 <0.560 <0.500 <0.500  <0.5G3 <0500
MWS5 GO/G8IGT 82.65 16.64 66.61 0.00 4.38 0.72 <0.50 <Q0.50 780 90.3 <500 <10.0°° <0.500 <0500  <0.500  <0.500 <0.500
MW5 GO106/0T 82.65 17.62 65.03 0.00 <0.50 <{).50 <050 <Q.5¢ <50.¢ 121 <0300 <10.0%° <500 <0500 <0300 <0500 <0500
MW3 12/03/67 82.65 18.27 64.38 0.00 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.5¢ <0.50 100 65° <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW3 G3/19/08 82.65 16.37 66,28 0.00 0.69 <0.5¢ <0.50 0.87 237 e <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0500  <0.500 <0.50C <0.500
MWS 06/11/08 82.65 17.40 65.25 0400 <{0.50 <0.50 <(.50 0.65 83 77 <050 <20 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <030 <{0.50
MW5 09/16/08 82.65 i8.54 64.11 0.0 <{.50 <0.5G <(.50 <(.30 120 <47 <050 <20 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <0.50 <050
MWS 12/01/08 82.65 19.00 63,05 0.00 <{.50 <0.30 <50 <G.30 140 <47 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <G.50 <0.50 <{.50
MW3 03/12/09 82.65 17.09 65.56 6.00 0217 <0.59 <.50 0.85° 410 <50 <0.50 <1g <0.50 <(.50 =.58 <0.50 0.19'
Notes: MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608 unless otherwise indicated.

a Calibration verification recovery was above the method control fimit for this analyte. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
b Laboratory control sample and/or laboratory controf sample duplicate recovery was above the acceptance limits. Analyte not detected, data not impacted.
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RETAIL SITE 74121, 10605 FOCOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKXTLAND, CALIFORNIA

TopofCasing Depthte  Groundwater LPH Concentration {pug/L)
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Ethyl-
Welt ID Date {feet (Feet) {feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE 1,2-DCA  TAME EDB

Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confinmation was past holding time.

The retative percent difference between the primary and confizmatory analysis exceeded 40%. Per EPA Method 80008, the higher value was reported.
Does not match typical pattern.

Analyte was detected at 2 concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit, Reported value js estimated.

-G a0

1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane.
DIPE Diisopropy! ether.
EDB 1,2-Dibromeethane.

ETBE Ethyl tertiary butyl ether,
MTBE  Methyi tertzary butyl ether.

TAME  Tertiary amyl methyi ether,

TBA Tertiary buty! alcchol.

TPH-d  Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diese] analyzed by EPA Method 80138.
TPH-g Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8013B.

pg/l Micrograms per liter.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER EXXON RS 74121,
10605 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency
Well Gauging TPH-g, TPH-d, and Other Oxygenates
Number Frequency BTEX MTBE and Additives

MWI Q Q Q Q
MWw2 Q Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q Q
MW5 Q Q Q Q
Notes: Oxygenates and additives include diisopropy! ether, tertiary butyl alcohol, tertiary amyl methy! ether,

ethyl tertiary butyl ether, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-dichloroethane.

BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.

Q Quarterly.

TPH-g Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
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PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth fo liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

G\Projects\ExxonMobifdMaster\BxxenMobil QMR templates\QMR protocols-purge-waterra.doc
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ENGINEERING

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

lClient: Former Exxon 74121

1Project Number: UP4121.1.6

Site Location:

10605 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA

lDate:

e mfL -G

iStatéon Number: 74121

Samplers:

ALER

w1 b 92 24es | 2
Mw2 -gE Z4 70 | 27
MW3 iy Ao 22 o o P
MW5 7.4 2527 |4
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SEIGC

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM  /

Project Name:  Exxon 74121 Well No: Mo § Date: -~/ Z T}
Project No: UP4121.1.8 Personnel: Aiey
GAUGING DATA

Measuring Point Description: TOC

il

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WAT&R’?‘%"K‘;BA!LER 1SUB Purge Rate: GPM
A753 G ales”
/5 2 o+ I
fpoe2 £F- (e -
&8y & 98 G&-Fe
/536 jeas fe0 G
wf : LY Tl
2 ‘,/’[;’*”W a.?)‘}’;ﬁﬁ
e“/ W A
1 2 3
;’\/ :‘J( .N/
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA -
3 u/ & oy
Time Sampled: c% ”z;-‘ Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 17U (feat)
Comments:
M 6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH.g, BTEX, MTBE
hdd 2 AMBERS NONE 1L _— | TPHD
Total Purge Volume: /< {galions) Disposat: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: €7 BOLTS Y, /1 N
Condition of Welt Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: #/< CAP & LOCK &’:} / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: /VJ?M‘?’ GROUT @ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: /A WELL BOX. C)/L / N
Comments: SECURED KY_)! N

G\ Projecis\BxronMobiiSiesi74] 2TWPabhiclQM Pre-Field Folder{ 74121 Scope of Work.xis]Sheet]



SEIG

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATYER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name:  Exxon 74121

Well No: ey Lo Date:

Project No: UP4121.1.6

Personnel; H R

GAUGING DATA

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM

Measuring Point Description: TOC

Purge Method: WAT E’RR /BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
a52e aLkZ 7’ agiy
/ Ea <5
/7o lo. 17.8
AN -+ &9 & eFi
/2i7 J i J73 %3
7 g 7 | v
)7 S erhy /ﬁf’iﬁ
Y Y !
1 2 3
N N /\/
Comments/Observations:
SAMPLING DATA o&.4 &r’ . .
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth fo Water During Sampling:  /#.C  (feet)
GComments:
e 6 Voa HCL . 40 mi / TH-g, BYEX, MTBE
AL 2 AMBERS NONE 1L _—" | TPHD
Total Purge Volume: .2 (gallons) Disposal: SYSTEM
—~
Weather Conditions: & goLts (Y / N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: & CAP & LOCK @ /N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Viall GROUT (¥ [ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: e WELL BOX, /ﬂ ! N
Comments: SECURED ~¥3/ N
v
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SLEIC

Engineering, Ine,

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: Exxon 74121

Welt No:

M3

Date:

o
Wy
~
{a
d
%

Project No: UP4121.1.6 Artrx

Personnel:

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Methed: WLM

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA .
Purge Method: WAg’éRRAj BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
HEE ] ARED FXET
7 2 3
fo-2 fe g (6.
(- Ge ¢-77 & -7
et leg7 | jess
S S A7 4, Sy o
" e 7 Tornd
s A I
1 2 3
LY ~ S
Comments/Observations:
S.AMPLING DATA PGEE | _ ' .
Time Sampled: / Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: / 8- {feet)
Comments:
6 Voa HCL 40 mi /m TPH-g, BTEX, MTEE
M 2 AMBERS NONE 1L / TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 7 {galions) Disposal: SYSTEM
Weather Conditions: %k BOLTS Y | N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: Al CAP & LOCK CY) /' N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correctiont ARONE GROUT @ ! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: NENE WELL BOX. @ /N
Comments: SECURED (Y / N
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SLIG

Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Water Level Measuring Method: WLM  / (l‘@

Project Name: Exxon 74121 Well No: s Date; &% 18 =)
Project No: UrP4121.1.6 Personnet: Al
GAUGING DATA

Measuring Point Description: TOC

PURGING DATA e
Purge Method: WATERRA/ BAILER / SUB Purge Rate: GPM
2745 OE /‘
/s 3 L gy’
J7 (74 /
bryef & 72 /
FED HE l
._\;fe;e}/ﬁ;vm L;gug/m /

A~ NV /

1 2 / 3

N v

Comments/Observations: DEWATETFT A G Gaten

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: ¢ a} 5 Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: / £-¢ {feet)
Comments:
e Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH-g, BTEX, MTBE
Mg AMBERS NONE 1L TPH-D
/
Total Purge Volume: ‘?L (gallons) Disposak: SYSTEM |
Weather Conditions: o gots  (v3 7/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: oK CAP & LOCK @ /N
Weall Head Conditions Requiring Correction: FEPNE GROUT @ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: g P ATERe WELL BOX. (¥-3 / N
Comments: SECURED Y N
AP Ipeels B0 TGes 14 1 31 P HBHIM Fre-Tield Forer 14121 Seape of Work.xishehect!

L




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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March 20, 2009

Erik Appel
ETIC Engineering, Inc.

2285 Morello Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850
09-03-1217

ExxonMobil 74121

Subject: Calscience Work Order No,:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/13/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and foliows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
1f you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersighed.

Sincerely,

leede 4 o Anin

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Cecile deGuia

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA .

CSDLAC [D: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

SCAQMD 1B, 931.A0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP 1D: 1230 *
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: (03/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C

Method: EPA B015B (M)

Project. ExxonMobil 74121 Page 10f2
i.ab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Numbe

Collected  Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Baich 1D

Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Sitica Gel freatment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated fo the MDL, concentrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RrL MBL DE Gugl Linits
T#H as Biesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny) 92 68-140

~The sample extract was subjecied fo Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
-Resulis were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= to the MDL but < RL, i found, are qualified with a "J" fiag.

Comment(s

):

Parameter Result RE MDL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l.
Surrogates; REC (%)  Conirol Limils e
Decachlorobiphenyl 96 68-140

Comment(s): -The sample exiract was subjected to Silica Gel freatment prior to analysis.
-Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J” flag.

Parameler Result RL MDL DE Qual Uinits
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l.
Surrogates: REGC ©34)  Control Limils Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 86 68-140

' 0312/09
09138

Commeni(s): -The sampie extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, if found, are quaiified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Restilt RL MBL DE Qual Uniig
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ug/l
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Cecachlorobiphenyl 101 68-14G

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diution Factor Quat - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09
Work Grder No: 09-03-1217

2285 Morello Avenue
Pleasant Hill, CA 24523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobit 74121 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Tine . Pate  DatefTime
Ma Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID

neentrations >= to the MDL bid < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated fo the MDL, col
Parameter Resuit RL MDL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 47 1 ugiL
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyt 93 68-140
DF - Gilution Factor | Qual - Qualifiers

RL. - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 885-5494 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project. ExxonMobil 74121 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Pate  Date/Time

Client Sample Number Nu Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QUC Batch D

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a"J” flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL, DE Qual Linits
TPH as Gasoline 58 50 48 1 ug/L
Suricgates: REC (%)  Control Limits Quat
14-Bromofizorobenzene 116 38-134

Comment{s). -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= 1o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MBL DFE Quat Unils
TPH as Gasoline 940 50 48 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REGC (%)  Conirof Limits Qual
t4-Bromofiuorohenzene 119 38-134

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, concenirations >= to the MOL buf < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL oF Qual Units
TPH as Gasotine ND 50 48 1 ug/l
Surrogates; REGC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 116 38-134

Comment{s): -Results were evaluated {o the MDL, concentrations >= {0 the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a *J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MEL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 410 50 48 1 ugflt
Surrogafes: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1 4-Bromofluorobenzene M8 38134

RL - Reporting Limi¢ | DF - Diution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:.(714) 895-5484 » FAX: (714} 884-7501
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== aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/08
2285 Morelic Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: ERPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number _ Number Collecte_c_l Matrix Instrument  Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D

Commeni(s); -Results were evaluated {o the MDL, concenfrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MDL DF Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 48 i ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 108 38.134

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Diltion Faclor Quai ~ Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 804-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: EPA 8021B

Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 74121 Page 1 0of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number

Instrument

Matrix Prepared

Collected

Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment{s): -Results were evaiuated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, if found, are quaiified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluere ND
Surrogates; REC (%)

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene a5

RE MBL DE Qual Parameler Resulf
0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
0.50 0.17 1 Xylenes (total) ND

Control Qual
Limits

70-130

RL MBL DF Qua

0.50 0.17
1.0 0.26

Comment(s):
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toklene ND
Surrogates: BEGC.(%s)

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85

-Results were evaluated o the MDL, concentrations »= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are gualified with a"J" flag.

RL MDL DE Qual Parameler Result
0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
0.50 0.37 1 Xylenes (fotal) 0.75

Control Qual

Limits

70-130

Comment(s)
Parameter Result
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)

1.4

Brotofliorobenzene 89

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result
0.50 0.14 1 Ethylbenzene ND
0.50 0.17 1 Xylenes {total) ND

Control Qual
Limits

70-130

BL MDL DF Qual
0.50 017
1.0 0.26 1

-

Comment(s):
Pasameter Result
Benzene 0.21
Toluene ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene T

-Resuits were evaluated {o the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL hut < RL, if found, are gualified with a "J" fiag.

RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result
0.50 0.14 1 J  Ethylbenzene ND
0.50 0.47 1 Xylenes (total) 0.85

Control Qual

Limits

70-130

BL  MDL BF Qual
0.50 .17
1.0 0.28 14

Ri. - Reporting Limit |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 +

OF - Ditution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: ERPA 50308

Method: EPA 8021B

Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 74121 Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

¢ QC Balkch D

An f

Client Sample Number Nurmb Collected Matrix

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL., concenfrations >= o the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resul RL MDL DFE Qual Paramefter Resulf RL MDE DF Qual
Benzene ND 6.50 0.14 1 Ethyibenzene NEB 0.50 0.17
Tollene ND G.50 017 1 Xylenes (total} NE 1.0 0.26
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 70-130
RL, - Reporiing Limit | OF - Ditution Factor | Qual - Gualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: ERA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/l

Project: ExxonMobil 74121 Page 1 of 2

L.ab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated o the MDL, concentrations »= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resul BL MBL BF Gual Paramefer Result RL MBL DFE Qual

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 012 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 0.028 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 0.080 1 Ethyi-t-Bufyl Ether (ETBE) ND 050 0036 1

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.80 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.036 1

Tert-Buiyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1

Surrogates: REC (%)  Conirol Quat  Surrogates: REC (%) Iiimils Qual
Limits

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 118 73-145 Dibromofiuoromethane 12 81-135

Toluene-d8 101 83-119 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110

Comment(s): -Resuits were evaluated to the MDL, cohcendrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified witk a *J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DF Quat Parameter Resu#t RL MDL DF Qual

1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 0.42 1 Ditsopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 056 0.028 1

1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 0.08C 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 056  0.036 1

Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.5G  0.030 1

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} ND 10 2.1 1

Surrogates:; REGC (%) Confrot Gual  Surrogates,; REC (%)  LLimits Quat
Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123 73145 Dibromeoflucromethane 116 81-135

Toluene-dd 109 83-119 — 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 108

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= {o the MDL but < RL, i found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Resuit RL MBL DE Qual Paramster Result BL  MDL DE Qual
1,2-Dibromosthane ND 0.50 0.12 1 [risoprapyl Ether {DIPE} ND 0.50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 €.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.036 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyt-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 0.030 1
Teni-Buiyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1
Susrogates. REC (%} Control Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) llLimis Quizal
Limpits

t,2-Dichioroethane-d4 116 73-145 Dibromefluoromethane 108 81-135
Tollene-d8 102 83-119 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilution Facter Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427 = TEL(714) 895-5404 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/08

2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobii 74121 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time i Date Bate/Time
Client Sample Number Collgcted Matrix ‘551”3“_1_3_’“ Prepared qu!vzgzd QC Batch ID

Comment(s): -Resulls were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations »= fo the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J* flag.
FParameter Result RL MBDL DF Qual Parameter Resukt RL MDL BF Qual
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.19 0.50 012 1 J  Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0,50  0.028 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 050  0.080 1 Ethyl-i-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50  0.036
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyi Ether (TAME) ND 0.50  0.030
Ten-Buty! Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 2.1 1
Surrogates.: REC (%)  Confrol Qual Surrogates: REC {%)} |ILimils Gual

Limits

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 73-145 Dibromoflucromethane 112 81135
Toiuene-d8 103 83-119 14-Bromofluorchenzene = 04 74-110

Commeni(s): -Results were evaluaied to the MDL, concenirations >= to the MBL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a *J" flag,
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Resul RL MDL DFE Qual
1,2-Bibromosthane ND 0.50 0.12 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0,50 0.028 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 G.080 1 Ethyl-t-Butyt Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 0.636 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 0.067 1 Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND G.50 0.630 1
Tert-Butyt Alcchiol {TBA) ND 10 2.1 1
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Qual  Surrogates; REC (%Y ilimits Qual

Limiis

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 73-145 Dibromoflucromethane 106 81-135
Toluens-d8 102 83-119 1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene a7 74-110

RL - Regorting Limit OF - Dilufion Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:((714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 834-7501
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ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect ExxonMobil 74121
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quadity Control Sample IB Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
97 96 68-122 1 0-18

Parameter

TPH as Gascline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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& aboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09
2285 Morelic Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8021B

Project ExxonMobil 74121
Date Daie MS/MSD Batch

Quitity Control Sample 1D Matrix Insirument Prepared Analyzed Number

Mw

Parameter MS %REC MSB %REC %REC Ci. PD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 88 84 §57-129 4 0-23

Toluene 91 87 50-134 5 0-26

Ethylbenzene 92 87 58-130 5 0-26

p/m-Xylene 92 88 58-130 5 0-28

o-Xylene 92 87 57123 5 0-26

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 114 0 44134 240 0-27 4.3

RPD - Retative Percent Difference , CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:{714) 895-5484 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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M aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: 03/13/09
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation; EPA 50308
Method: EPA 82608
Project ExxonMobil 74121
Cate Date MSASD Batch
Quality Control Sample 12 Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
' ’ . UGCIMSL. .
Parameter MS %REC MSD %BREC %RECCL RED RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzene 169 110 86-122 2 0-8
Carbon Tefrachloride 107 107 78-138 0 0-9
Chiorobenzene 104 104 90-120 0 0-9
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 99 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 101 89-119 0 0-10
1,1-Dichloroethene 106 116 52-142 ] 0-23
Ethylbenzene 108 108 70-130 0 0-30
Toluene 111 110 85-127 2 0-12
Trichloroethene 105 103 78-126 2 a-10
Vinyl Chioride 125 126 56-140 1 0-21
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 108 64-136 4 0-28
Tent-Butyl Alcohot {TBA) 112 108 27-183 4 0-60
110 108 78-126 1 0-16
109 106 67-133 3 0-21
95 96 63-141 ) 0-21
162 174 11-167 8 0-64

Diisopropyt Ether {DIPE)
Ettiyl-+-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

Ci - Controi Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RFD - Retative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morelio Avenue Worlk Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121
Date Date LCSACSD Batch
Quality CORF?GE S_ammBlD Matrix instrument F’re_pgre_d _ Analyzed
12-330-1,006 - 7i09
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %BREG CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Diesel 8g 93 75117 6 0-13

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Centrol Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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=w_Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
o aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 84523-1850 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 74121
Date Date LCSALCSE Batch
Mairb_( Instrument Pre_pﬁred Analyzed
s 316/
%REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
1 0-10

Quality Conirol Sample 1D

Parameter

TPH as Gasoline

LGS %REC LCSD %REG
108 107 78-120

TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

CL - Control Limit

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percend Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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%znvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hiil, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EFA 8021B

Project. ExxonMobil 74121

Qualiy Control Sample ID

LCS/LCSD Batch

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL. Qualifiers
Benzene g0 89 70-118 [ 09

Toluene 93 92 86-114 ¢ 0-9

Ethylbenzene 03 a3 72-114 1 0-8

pim-Xylene 95 94 74-116 1 0-8

o-Xylene 93 92 72-114 1 0-8

Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 113 110 41137 2 0-13

RPD - Retative Percent Difference | Ci - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427

TEL(714) 895-5494 «

FAX:. (714) 894-7501
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mm gboratories, Inc.

ETIC Engineering, Inc. Date Received: N/A
2285 Morello Avenue Work Order No: 09-03-1217
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523-1850 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 74121

. Date Date LCSA.CSD Batch
Quadlity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

. Agueous

Parameter LCS %REC LOSD%REC — %RECCL MECL  RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Senzene 108 109 87117 82-122 2 0-7

Carbon Telrachloride 107 111 78-132 69-141 4 0-8
Chiorobenzene 103 104 88-118 83-123 1 0-8
1.2-Dibromoethane 102 167 80-120 73-127 5 0-20
1.2-Dichlorchenzene 103 105 88-118 83-123 2 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 121 112 71-13% B81-141 7 0-14
Ethyibenzene 106 106 80-120 73127 0 0-20

Toluene 108 111 85-127 78-134 2 07
Trichioroethene 110 109 86-121 794127 1 0-11

Vinyl Chioride 122 128 64-136 52-148 4 0-10
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 106 124 67-133 56-144 16 016
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 154 106 34-154 14-174 37 019 X
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 110 117 80-122 73129 [ 0-8
Ethyl-4-Bubyl Ether (ETBE) 107 117 73-127 64-136 8 0-11
Tert-Amyk-Methyl Ether (FAME) 97 106 69-135 58-146 8 012

Ethancl 131 135 34.124 19-139 3 G-44

Total number of LCS compounds : 15
Total number of ME compounds @ 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

X: LCSACS Duplicate RPD was out of control (above the upper control fimit). The spike and spike duplicate were within control limits and, therefore,
the sampie data was reported without further clarification

RFD - Relafive Percent Difference | CL - Controf Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 « TEL:(714) 805-5404 « FAX: (714) 884-7501
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See applicable analysis comment.
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to maftrix interference. The

Qualifier
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

&

1

Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was outf of control due to a required sample dilution,

sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix

4
interference effect. The asscciated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. Identification was

- m o W >

based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting iimit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reporied value is estimated,
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD conirol limits do not apply resuiting from the parameter
concentration in the sampie exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 +
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ExxonMobhil cfo ETIC Engineerin

= earooll ofo ETIC Engineering 74121, 10605 Foothill Boulevard, CA 4510816445

2285 Morello Avenue "BROJECT CONTAGT. Projfast Number. QUOTE NO.-

crr: Erik Appel, ETIC Engineering TWa121.1.6

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 SANPLER{S): (SIGNATURE] ABIISED

TEL: R ENAIL ' A oo ‘ _z
925-602-4710 x21 9$25-802.4720 see instruction . e ey e o e | o ML | I A

TURNARQUND TIME B

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

[ IsaMEDAY [J24HR [ 48HR [ ] 72HR X 5DAYS [_] 10 DAYS
SPECIL REQUIREMENTS {ADDITIONAL COSTS MAY APBLY)

[ 1 RWQCB REPORTING [ | ARCHIVE SAMPLES UNTIL / /

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
edf file required, Globai ID #T0600120383
email report fo eappel@eticeng.com & eticlabreports@eticeng.com

* Use Silica Gel Cleanup for TPH-d analysis

LOCATION/ SAMPLING
DESCRIPTION DATE TIME

L 3 QR | Water
J | 8235 | water
/ 092e5| Water

% e43S | water

SAMPLE D

BTEX by EPA Methad 86218 (M)
WMTBE, TEA, DIPE, TAME, ETGE,
2§ 5 3¢ | 3¢ |EDB, 1,2-DCA by EPA Methad

<&
82608

&
il o] &~
| » | w PTRH.d by £PA Methad 80158 *

HKEXIX

> | X 1 3¢ | > §TPH-g by EPA Method 80158

" quished by: (Sighgture) 5 Received b '(?‘»i ture} Date: Time:
s T T N
quisked by (Signature) eceived by: (Signatiire) ate: ime:
ﬁ&m/ T (5D 3109 {720 W 3/3leq | 1030

Refinquished by: {Signature) Received by: (Signature} Date:’ * Tirme

SR 4905

6l 40 8| =9bkd
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: WORK ORDER #: 09-03-[L1A[TI[Z]
WP S 1\ |IPLE RECEIPT FORMEESPLIEE

CLIENT: ETTC pate: 03/13 Jpq

TEMPERATURE: | (Criteria: 0.0°C - 8.0 °C, not frozen) :
Temperature _2 4 °C-02°C@cF) = 2. . F °C IEB/lank L] sample
[] sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ). '

[J Sample(s) outside temperature criterié but received on icefchilled on same day of sampling.

LJ Received at ambient temperature, piaced on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: [1 Air L1 Fiter [ Metals Only ] PCBs Only ‘ Initial: #
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: )
[ Cooler O L3 No (Not Intact) Not Present I N/A Initial; é%
0O Sample  [J L No(NotIntact)  J Not Present Initial: _&7
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples........ )Z’ 0 [
COC document(s) received complete.............c..oooo ‘ /IZI’ O o
Sampler's name indicated on COC.............oooi )2’ O [
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC....oovvvvoo jZ/ | i
Sample container(s) intact and good condition........................ = O B
Correct containers and volume for analyseé requested................. J& [ il
Analyses received within holding time......................... . J& o O

| Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container............... o [3 [}
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................... = & LI
Tediar bag(s) free of condensation................................__ ! | T

CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: 40zCGJ [:]"SozC.GJ 160zCGJ [BSIleeve LEnCores® UOTerraCores® [

Water: EBVOQ /ZTVOAh CVOAna, [1125AGB [J1125AGBh [1125AGBpos [31AGB [J1AGBna,
O1AGBs [J500AGB [I500AGBs LI250CGE [J250CGBs O1PB [1500PB [J500PBna [1250PB

L1250PBn [J125PB [O125PBznna [1100PBsterile CH100PBna, O & ]
Air: [JTedlar® OSumma® [ ‘ Checked/Labeled by: _J/~
Container: C:Cledr A:Amber P:PolyiPlastc G:Glass J:lar B:Bottle Reviewed by:
Proservative: hiHCL niHNG:  napNes$,0;  na:NaOH pocH PO, s:H,80,  znnaiZnAcy+NaGH Scanned by: X

SOP T100_080 (1211 0/08)



